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- CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
" KOLKATA BENCH, KOLKATA

Present : Hon’ble Ms. Bidisha Banerjee, Judicial Member
Hon’ble Dr. Nandita Chatterjee, Administrative Member

Bipad Bhanjan Rej,

Son of Late Murari Mohan Rej,

Senior Accountant, '

Office of the General Manager (PA & F),
West Bengal Postal Circle,

Aged about 48 years,

Residing at 9/81, Netaji Nagar,

Kolkata — 700 092,

.. Applicant
- VERS U S~
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3. Se;\?‘Aweeeunt fficer (Admn.), .
Office of the General Manager (PA & F),
West Bengal Postal Circle,

P-36, Chittaranjan Avenue,
Yogayog Bhawan,
Kolkata — 700 012.

| .. Respondents
K Forthe Applicant : Mr. A.K. Banerjee, Counsel
B Mr. P. Sanyal, Counsel
. ~,'"'F§r the Réspondents : | Mr. B.P. Manna, Counsel
| | ORDER

Per.Dr. Nandita Chatterjee, Administrative Member:

An Original Application -has been filed under Section 19' of the

‘Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 praying for the following relief:-

No. O.A. 350/320/2013 . . Date of order: XX 0[ A8{4 |
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“(a) An order be passed directing the respondents to rescind, revoke and
withdraw the purported charge-sheet dated 25.6.2009 (being made
Annexure A-1 herein), the order of punishment dated 15.6.2010 (being
made Annexure A-4 herein), passed by the Disciplinary authority, the order
dated 11.3.2011 (being made Annexure A-6 herein), passed by the
Appellate Authority and the order dated 10.6.2011 (being made Annexure
A-7 herein) passed by the Revising authority and to grant all consequential
benefits to the applicant arising thereto;

(b) An order be passed directing the respondents to produce the entire
records of the case relating to this matter before this Hon’ble Tribunal;

(c) An order be passed directing the respondents to grant benefits
made in MACP Scheme, which fell due on 1.9.2008 much prior to issuance
of imposed charge-sheet, by quashing the memo dated 10.5.2010.

(Deleted)

(dy To pass such other or further order or orders, as Your Honour may
deem fit and proper.”

2. Heard both Ld. Counsel, exammedfpleadmgs and documents on record.

\\

Ld. Counsel for the responderﬁs{gs sub. itted wntf@y tigtes of arguments.

Ld. Counsel f°" V’) }

hne.a ol}é@*kcﬂ' 5

(i) Original Ab_pllg\dgg

(iii) Oﬂgmal Apphcatudn“'NodSOHiff}lZO 3 (RupaDebnath v. U.O1 &

~———

T s P

ors.} _
3. The case of the applicant, in brief, is that a minor penalty chafgesheet was

issued against him on 25.6.2009 alléging that he had failed to perform the

entrusted checking work for the month of September, 1998 thereby violating the

[N U

:provusmns of paragraphs 2.12 and 2.16 of the Postal Accounts Manual and that,
' ""'falthough the disciplinary authority could not supply alf the relevant documents

arid desplte the fact that the applicant categoncally denied the allegatlons,

without affording any opportunity of hearing, the disciplinary authority passed an
order on 15.6.2010 withholding his increment for three years without any

cumulative effect.

L
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The applicant preferred an appeal which was'rejected and the appellate
authority confirmed the penalty of the disciplinary authority. The Revising
authority, however, suo motu issued an order of punishment of recovery @ Rs.
1000/~ per month till the recovery of Rs. 1,40,000/- (deductible from the monthly

salary of the applicant) without giving an opportunity of rebresenting against the

‘'said order as per provisions of Rule 29 of CCS (CCA) Rules,'1_965. As the |

applicant was constrained in performing his duties as not having received

summary sheets and other particulars, he has been unduly penalized for no fault o
on his part. : S | I
That, the app'licant fled an O.A. No. 596 of 2011 challenging the

competency of the disciplinary authority which was disposed of by the Tribunal

permitting the applicant to _pret{g{bﬂ's“p@&ﬁi&@;ﬁm Petition. Upon preferring

e was s sejected by the concerned
o\

such Special Review P?tifio%'fho Na (B, cih

!N\
respondent authority elr’;'\dgcco
ot

§

,6 sﬁbﬁh' B

e
i

in the instant Original|Agplicatid

claimed by him:- \ .
" (a) That, the charge

! :_ . < . 771\ W ; ) E“
sheet having b&én jsued after 7/8 years of the ;
alleged incident wa%eﬁe&‘ﬁaﬁ to be set aside. -

{b) The provisions of Rule 2.14 and 2.16 of the Postal Accounts Manual,

4t ha&gphroached the Tribunal

Vol-it are not applicable to the applicant as he is not an‘ ltem Worker but '

is expected to check the certificates received with weekly accounts. ‘

§ "’(é) That, the KVP dischargé summary of Ranigunj H.O. of 09/98 were not

| ‘made available to him and that the disciplinary authority did not hold an
“enquiry although he had sought the same.

(d):rhe Revising Authority did not furnish an opportunity of hearing.'td the

| applicant as contempiated under Rule 29 of the CCS (CCA) Rules,

1965.

4. - Per contra, the respondents have argued as follows:-
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That, the applicant, Senior- Accountant in the Office of the General
--Manager (Postai Accounts & Finance), West Bengal _Cifcle, Koik‘ata while
performing his duties in.CC V Section for the period from 22.11.2001 to
18.1.2008, checked KVP discharge return for the mo_nth of 09/98 before
preparing objection memo béaring No. UNP/Obj/7/KVP/146A/CC V/9/98 dated
- 5.2.2002 issued to Raniganj Head Office. ‘

That,_ as per objection memo, there were discrepancies in,numbel; .of
certificates shown in KVP discharge summary of Raniganj H.O. and number of
discharge certificates received in’ PAO Kofkata. in respect .of various
denominations. But the details of the offices. wherefrom such discrepancy arose,
was not shown in the objection memo. Resultgntly, it was not possible to know

the name of the offices against q\el\mbﬁ&l%ft Eiazgg,?é‘nc pertainéd. Subsequently,

it was detected that :ptﬁ?‘ moptif™of § SEmembet, 3998, an amount of Rs.
.. £ - ¥ k . o .
85,17,055/- (Principal $35,6_ DOGME 5. 39368,055/-) was charged in

the account of Raniggnjglo its : pdrteE ith relative KVP paid

vouchers, resulting in ,o"sg of the aigg artméfr‘t.
As the objecti ot drawn My And since the appiicant
s the objection me /ng \(\Qbe'y nd since the applican

. P o vair <A » .
had prepared a faulty objectigr é@n‘é{ﬁuﬁwﬁf‘éarm #out proper checking work,

" he had_ violétéd the provisions of par 2.16 of Postal Accounts Manual,
Vol-li thereby leading to (ajlack of devotion to duty (b) acting in a mafmer which
is unbecoming of Government Servant in violation of‘ Rule 3(1)(ii) & 3(1)(iii) of
| CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. A charge memo was issued under Rule 16 of CCS
| ,(’,(“'Jl:(f',"A).’fRules, 1965 vide Office Memo No. Disc/Rule 16/BBR/AdmN. |-2092 dated
2562009 and the applicant was given an opportunity to make representation

"-;against tﬁe{ proposal. On going, through the representation .in details, the

: DigciblinadAuthority, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him under Rule

12(2) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and vide office memo dated 15.6.2010, ordered

that the next increment of the -applicant would be withheld for three years without

cumulative effect.

M/
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The applicant preferred an‘appea| against the above punishment order and
the Appellate Authority upheld the said order of punishmentl passed by the
Disciplinary Authority. |

The RevieWing Authority, however found that the Disciplinary Authority had
failed to assess the gravity of the offence for which the Department. sustained a
loss to the tune of Rs. 85,17,055/- for fhe month of September, 1993, charged in
the account of Raniganj H.O. but without being supported with Felaﬁve KVP paid
vouchers, 'Impro.per bhecking work on the part of the applicant also léd to the loss
to the Department amounting to' Rs. 85,17,655/~. Hence, in exercise of powers
conferred upon him by Rule 29 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, the revigwing

authority revised the orders issued by the Disciplinary Authority and -imposed

puhishment of recovery of Rs. W@Sﬁiﬁdﬁf};e\ ay of the applicant @ Rs.
AN < .

1,000/~ per month from the Satary of@ling, 203 e A
ri / 12 \ :

~
Being aggrievel, the af;
] Y

BNo. $96) of 2011 which was

7 O
2012«directing the authorities

disposed by this Trib"ng by af
. ! o m

- X, w2 " .
IR
‘.’c/ iate,
&
N B s

to decide the i’s’sue'o‘fjpompe

s@ndent authorityy emo dated 21.3.2013,

- > A . -
réjected the application a‘..d\h Igi}_ ftﬁa’,t‘e@théf.fD‘_is iplipary Authority was indeed

competent to initiate the discMreeed’ ‘

5.  The point of determination in this instant matter is whether the disciplinary

proceedings were vitiated at any stage.

6.(A) At the outset, we examine the statement of imputation of misconduct in
detail:

) ”SIA'T‘EME_NT OF IMPUTATIONS OF MISCONDUCT OR MISBEHAVIOUR ON WHICH

. “ACTION IS PROPOSED TO BE TAKEN AGAINST SHRI Bipad Bhanjan Rej, SENIOR

"~ ACCOUNTANT, OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER (PAF), WEST BENGAL CIRCLE,
KOLKATA. -

Shri Bipad Bhanjan Rej, Senior Accountant, Office of the General Manager
(Postal Accounts & Finance), West Bengal Postal Circle, Kolkata in course of
performance of his duties in C.C.V Section for the period from 22.11.2001 to
18.01.2008 checked KVP discharge return for the month of 09/98 before
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. f R
, f{f’ preparing objection Memo bearing No. UNP/Obj/7/KVP/146 A/C.C.V/9/98 dated
|/ 05.02.2002 issued to Raniganj Head Office.

As per objection memo there was discrepancy in number of certificates
shown in KVP discharge summary of Raniganj H.O. and number of discharge
certificates received in PAO, Kolkata in respect of denominations of Rs. 100/-, Rs.
500/-, Rs. 1000/-, Rs. 5000/; and Rs. 10000/-. But narhe(s) of —Office against
which shch discrepancy pertained was not shown in the objection memo. From
the objection memo it is not possible to know the name(s) of Office(s) against
which such discrepancy existed. Subsequently, it was detected that in the month
of June “98 an amount of Rs. 85,17,055/- (Principal Rs. 45,64,000/- + Interest Rs.
39,53,055/-) was charged in the account of Raniganj H.O. itself without being
supported with relative KVP paid vouchers resulting in loss of the amount to the
Department. The 'objection memo is not specific in as much as the discrepancy in
number of certificates was not shown against the concerned office(s):

Thus it transpires that the objection memo was not-drawn up ‘properly and
said Shri Bipad Bhanjan Rej prepared tt{s%ff\‘gjt objection memo without carrying
R 'y £ s N

out proper checking work. Ha tﬁé}:‘aection gﬁp c“oQt\ained the ngme(s) of the
Office(s) where discrepangy. in W&:\:er@f’a\ms existed, the above
mentioned loss sustainéd by the Departme [ cotild be detécted much earlier and
A SN\ 779 T~ ‘

further loss of the typgssustained. by
averted. L

he epa‘rgmen% bsequently could be
- G b’

It is, theréfbre,a‘ﬂéged thatgSaid/Shi " ip Bhénj%il 2ej by his above acts
failed in his entrusted é\heckin{\w\gr-d!itéé eby-violated the Provisions of Paras

© 2,14 & 2.16 of Postal Acﬁgu{a{?/,,> ual Vol li an%’n{@h}!}eby/alleged to have shown

(a) lack of devotion to dut‘v.'\(b‘)ﬁct’éﬁ_zi:pz?é.rr_n\a‘pné“r yﬁi/c 45 unbecoming of a Govt.
Servant and thereby atlegexc?\tc:); Thavé;v.iolate‘('f(&tf e 3(1)(ii) & 3(1)(iii) of CCS
(Conduct) Rule, 1964.” e

From the above, the following is inferred.

(a) That, the applicant, while functioning as a Sr. Accountant in the Office

. of General Manager (Postal Accounts & Finance), West Bengal Circle,

| Kolkata during the period from 22.11.2001 to 18.1.2008, checked KVP
'discharge return for the montH of 09/98 and, thereafter, prepared an

(‘ ,objection memo dated 5.2.2002 which was issued to -the Raniganj H.O.

(b) Although the objection memo ‘pointed out tr_iat there wés a discrepancy
in the number of certificates shown in the KVP discharge sUmrﬁary: of .

Raniganj HO as against the number of certificates of PAO, Kolkata in

respect of specified denomination, the names of offices wherefrom such

ot~

e ———— At
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discrepancy " had arisen were not noted in the objection memo.

Consequently in the month of September, 98, an amount of Rs.

85,17,055/- (Principal Rs. 45.64,000.+ Interest Rs. 39.53,055/-) was
charged in the account of Raniganj H.O. itself .without supportive KVP
paid vouchers resulting in loss of the amount to the Department.

(c) That, the objection memo was not drawn up properly and the applicant
_who prepared the faulty objection memo without 'checking it
appropnately, failed to avert the loss sustained by the Department

(d) The applicant has violated paras 2.14 & 2.16 of the Postal Accounts
Manual Vol. il

(e) fhe applicant was alleged to have shown (i) lack of devotion to duty

(i) acted in a manne{ thicﬁ %tuﬁwﬁecommg of a Govt. servant and,

therefore, aueged“»?to hj, ; uls 3\')(||) & 3(1)(|||) of CCS

(8) Hefetnafter we %e)gtmme the~"eothon me, o} dated 522002 which is

reproduced as belowi ()

“OFFICE OF THE™ @ENEREL&RAANAGER '1'POST*AD AC/OUNTS & FINANCE),

WEST BENGAL POSTAL CIRCLE “YOGAY(’G‘*’BHAWA " KOLKATA—12.

RETIRT

NO.UNP/Ob;. /7/KVP/146A'»~CC-V[9‘[98 ated: 05402[200

‘To
The Postmaster
. Raniganj H.Q.

Subject: - Irregularities in the KVP «_/ Duscharge return for the month of 9/98

4

The following irregularities have been noticed while checking of account of
the above mentioned return. Kindly furnish the information/Settle the
discrepancy as called for

Against the item as noted below:-

. s, . - —_— - g -
- e R S S ——— -
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()  Invoice Wanting:

Qe ‘
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o : Please forward a true copy of the invoice under which the following

certificates were received as the same has not been received by this office:-

Name of
Purchaser

Date of
Issue

Deno
Issue

Certificate No. Office of

~ lssue,

(2)  Original Certificate No.

Original Certificate number of the following duplicate certificate has not
quoted on the ‘Top of the certificate’ WhICh is/are required as per para 44 of
P.0.S.B. Mannual VoI Il

Please intimate the same immediately :-

The following wregularltles have been nottced whlle checking of account of

W
the above mentioned return‘*ﬁKmdly furnlsh the information Settle the

dlscrepancy as called for agamq thegnt v:}
| ~ /‘ \
{n Invoice Wantmg A ~

Certlﬂcate ND.

&J
Name of parchaser

Please . forward (a truecopy Ofstherir nder which the following

\
Y

e

: certlflcate were recelvedgas‘\,th’ ;lved this office:-

N, m e
The issue journals of the followmg offlce is.s u’f)po’;‘tr of the Certificate No.

...

\U\
oQr

\

S o

Deno, office of qlate of TName" of

amount credited agaihst the summary have not been received. Please furnish the
“same at an early date after entering therein correct Serial

Place No. of Certificates Deno

@

period.

Origina! Certificate No.

o ‘ Original Certificate number of the following: duplicate certificate has not
quoted on the ‘Top of the certificate’ which is/are required as para 44 of P.0.5.8.
Mannual Vol-l|

Please intimate the same immediately:-

There is discrepancy between amount shown in the Summary and Cash Certificate
received for the month of 3/98. The details of Journal Certificate received is/are
given below:- A fresh Summary may kindly be given at an early date.

-
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6NS/VI(I) (0) ' Office Amount as per cash -

~ Amount Shown In Certificate received.

The Summary. ‘

18X100 = 1800 ‘ 12X100 = 1200
513X500 = 256500 452X500 = 226000
363X1000 = 363000 '319X1000 = 319000
410X5000 = 2050000 ‘ 376X5000 = 1880000
817X10000 = 8170000 358X10000 = 3580000

10841300/- ' 6006200/-
Sd/-
- For Director of Accounts(Postal).
* Kolkata.”

it is seen from the above, that, in Column | of part 6 of the said memo, the

amounts have been shown as in the.summary. totaling to Rs. 1,08,41,300/-

o ey "
{‘\fﬁ \ E’T‘r-?(/ L5

whereas the amount as pera “cash_.certificates Jeceaved amounted to Rs.

s B0
60,06,200/- revealing th‘“reby that thergw’é%& a discrepancy between the
b T \
fro

f o B,
summary statement and the cash~eertlf“ catf’é‘d?ecésved

Y
Ti the concerned Post

i.i

Of'flce Column 2 Wthh |s entltled as Oﬁ" %R\F\\ " /ever, ihasZremained blank and

the applicant has not fi Iledf’” fthe SOt ree frof~Where siich discrepancy was

) ‘v. \//‘ \ k\r’, v“\t""-}} /
. ' e e W &
detected. N T i e

‘.r

Gy Y. Lgmh y o
.\4 ;‘\\ J 1.,‘{4 # .‘\f':-'""" ‘,,f

(C} Next, we examine the prows:ons«of»para‘éraphs 2.14 and 2.16 of the Postal
Accounts Manua! Vol-ll which reads as ;éﬁvsws, with emphasns supplied:-
Para 2.14 refers to "Examination of Summaries” wherein it has been
categorically stated that Summaries for the monthly account should, after check, be made
‘ 'over to the checker for postings in the Abstract of P.O. Certificates issued and discharged [xxx] in
e :-respect of i issues and in the Register of Discharges [xxx] in respect of dlscharges
. Para 2.16 states that “Monthly Journals of discharges should be examined to
see:-
| () That all particulars required by the form are given;

(i) That the entry numbers run in a consecutive series for each month;
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(i)  That each entry is supported by a paid (discharged) P.O. Certificates or Safe Custody
receipt if any voucher is wanting, it should be called for, a check slip in Form No. D.G.
(PA)-319-A being prepared and kept in the proper place;

(iv)  Thatthe amount shown in the column for “Interest” is correct with reference to the dates

* of issue and discharge of the certificates; and

(v)  Thatthe totals of the journals are correct.

Hence, admittedly as the applicant was responsible for
ch'eckingle)'(ami.ning the entrie's‘in respect of discharges, paras 2.14 and
2.16 are applicable to him.

(D) Next we examine the orders of the disciplinary authority dated 15.6.2010

(Annexed as A-4 to the O.A) ani?-the foilowmg?are deciphered therefrom:

or’tumty%epresent against the

examination of

O
(b) That, the following, pomts were’*ralé‘éa/(by the pplicant in his defence

statement:

(i)  That, he was permitted to examine five documents out of eight. As
such, he had been denied the opportunity to present his case fully and

-comprehensively.

“"..(ii)  That, he performed his duties for checking of discharge certificates

in accordance with the prevailing rules and instructions.

(i) - That, since the objection was raised in a printed form with column as
- ‘Amount shown in the Summary’, ‘office and '‘Amount’ as per cash
certificates received’, here was no option for him than to go beyond the

- printed matter.

e
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(iv) That the summary was not available and there was a large
difference in number of certificates supplied to him at the time of checking
and the number of certificates shown on the document for inspection. His

name was also not found in the work Distribution List.

(v) That, the objection memo was prepared as per para 60 of PAM Vol-
Il and he denied the charges of violation of provisions of Paras 2.14 and
2.16 of PAM, Vol.-ll and Rules 3(1)(ii) and 3(1)(iii) of CCS (Conduct)

Rules, 1964.

(¢) According to the disciplinary authofity, the allegations were clear and
unambiguous and the rules so violated along with correéponding conduct rules
have been noted duly in the chargermemo Et}at t[le appllcants duties were to

V4
nd dis¢harged with reference to the

check the journals of PO. ce\%ﬁcate |ssue:i[a
g

summary sheet along wlt_haPost ice, fetdrns as provide in paras 2.14 of PAM

Vol.-Il. Similarly as provaded it -thetsaid Manbal read with Note 2

. - |
below para 2. 16 of ?AM Vol-Ii . of discha:r:ggs would have to be
" exami \ gl
examined to see that eact}/ ehtry ppo ed ‘E/ a paid (discharged) PO
/, - \\2
certificate and if the dlscharge‘d\i:ertlf c teﬂgﬁ)t aiy,ai bife with the list, the same

\ —~ _
has to be called for through an\fbjectlwtat ment and had the applicant
conducted proper checking, he could have easily detected the office-wise list-of

KVPs that were wanting. The applicant/charged official, however, left the Column

' .Np: 2..pf the printed objection memo part 6 of the same blank.

- (d) That the applicant/charged official had not mentioned |:n the objection

.ﬂ:'-stéter.nemt that he had not received the summary with the Post Office returns,

rather he had actually referred to the summary statement in Column | of Part 6 of

the objection memo.

(e) it is obvious from the objection statement that the applicant/charged official

had prepared the objection memo and initialed the same.

—



~ imposed without due\welghtage\tm 164CC

,"'('::_- Y
.
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() Asitisalong standing practice of the CC Section to perform both the item
works and check works by every individual official for which a comp.osite outturn
had been formulated and the apblicént/charged official furnished his daily outturn
on prescribed proforma on regular basis and hence, his -plea that hg was not an

item worker or checker in the present system is not tenable.

K4

(@) As Rs. 85,17,055/- were charged to Raniganj H.O. in September, 1998
itself without being éupported with respective KVP paid vouchers, ultimately the

department suffered a loss to the extent of the said amount.

(h)  And, accordingly, the disciplinary authority imposed a minor penalty of

withholding the increment for three years without cumulative effect.

Next, we examine the order\offh 'Appellate authorlty (Annexure A-6 to the

(«\
N A

0.A.) and infer the followmgﬁtheref Oy

That, the competency o he- '-

apphcant/charged offi Ctalnn his ppe j

\ {4, SN
meaning in partlcular that the appellant/charg d off cial

f. - \-
A N r‘} LA IR
aq
the job of checklng and not |tem werks e
‘\‘ g e

as only entrusted with

That, the objection memo only mentioned “office” in part 6 column 2 and

not Sub-Post Office.

-..-That there are no provisions of composite outturn in the Postal Accounts

Manual and the prescribed checks were carried scrupulously whlch helped to

detect tnapproprlate payment.

The appellate authority, having gone through the contention of the appeal,

. concluded as follows:-

(i)' That; the disciplinary authority was indeed competent to initiate

disciplinary proceedings against the appellant /charged official.
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(i)  As the appellant/charged official had actually prepared the objection
memo he had carried out the work of the item worker and $uch works
were guided by provisions Paras 2.14 and 2.16 of Postal Accounts
Manual, Volume - Il.

(i) . That, when the objection statement is of a particular Head Office, it is
obvious that the ~irregularities existed either in the Head Post Office or in
the Sub-Offices and, consequently, the details of Sub-Office has to be
furnished. Hence, having been convinced that the appellant/charged
official did not carry out the prescribed ¢hecks, the appellate authority

- confirmed the penalty of the appellant.

The applicant in hus defence has submltted as follows:-

P

1

(i)  Thatthe charge mema. be‘m@ st a“i’e |s~I|abIe to, be set aside.

{ (x

We find, however, that dunng'all Zhe,representatlens made against the

charge memo as weII as lf{&.\;}} /%

,_e,rsta?ement the applicant has only

.2 ] f-"
referred to the need for receipt-gf-at the%'ﬁ‘ } attested copies of documents
i .f’:/ /f] gt o A
on account of the Iapse of 7 %’“érs ,smée th “ﬁ‘ssue of*thfe objection memo. In

,,-r.\ e %‘%w&i*w i

rﬁk\;ﬁ- B f .A"'\ o \

none of his defence statemeﬁ“ts{':the applﬁept*haswals d the issue of the non-
kY

Afwm

LN

’-. '

maintainability of cha%e—\ﬁteme'on “the? g’rgund/ of delay. Accordmg to the

e
N e, ...._......_..««-
0
.\,.

deiay. Mere delay is not sufficient to vitiate disciplinary proceedings unless the

applicant is able to prove, as held in G. Anandam v. Tamil Nadu Electricity

~ Board (1996) Il LLJ 1198 (Mad), that prejudice caused tO'him on account of -
the delay The respondent authontles have explained that flnanmal losses to
L 'the tune of Rs. 85,17,055/- that occurred on account of faulty preparation of
-.-quecfion memo, came to light consequent to detectlo_n of fraud. Hence, the

chargenof vitiation on ground of delay does not hold good.

(iiy According to the applicant, the documents, as prayed for, were not

furnished to him in totality. It is seen, however, that, by memo dated

25.6.2009 (Annexure A-1 to the 0.A.) the objection meme dated 5.2.2002 has

Ml
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been furﬁishéd to the applicant and as this memo has been referred to in the
memorandum of charges, the vital docutnent has been furnished.
(iii) The next issue raised by the applicant is that he was not given the
documehts as sought for particularly the KVP discharge summary.of Raniganj
H.O. pertaining to 09/93. it is obvious, however, from the obj'ectioﬁ memos
that the inputs in Column | in part 6 of the objection memo has been obtained
from the summary sheet and hence it is too late in the day to dispute that
there was no summary statement which was made available to him at the
time of preparation of the objectioh memo. |
Upon an examination of the objection memo once again it is clear that
as the applicant has noted the following amounts as shown in the

summary in objection, memo‘ fo?'L the fmo ofith of September, 1998, the

E\\ “Co N\
followmg has been‘quotederom the*summary  sheet:- .
AN 5 / .‘/ )“‘l\ \
6. NS/VI(I) (O)\ Sfice. ‘ *

Amount Shown-m
The Summary (’7

. ‘
exioo b - Vs 1800 s f'{;::’
513X500 V= 256500\ - N

ifa p
363X1000 - =38 63,000 gy A¥
410X5000  =20,50;000
817X10000  =8170000
1,08,41,300/

It is inferred therefore, ihat the applicant must have obtained these
_details from the summary sheet failing which there could have been no
f'_ot‘her source of information based on which he could have filled in the
“amounts as shown in the summary.” Further, in the objection memo of
Séptember' 1998 there is no noting against the “office” wherefrom the
cash certificates were received and column 2 of part 6 of the objection

memo of 9/1998 has been left blank.

,w/
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(iv) The appl‘icant.has further stated that no enquiry was conducted by
the disciplinary authority despite his seeking the same. Herein we refer to the
applicant’s rebresen‘tation dated 7.7.2009 against the charge memo
(Annexure A-3 to the O.A.) and his representation against propo:sed action to
be taken against Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) ~Rules, 1965 dated 10.12.2009
(Annexure A-3 to the 0O.A)) addressed to the disciplinary éuthority and
nowhere we find that he had specifically requested for an enquiry.

We further refer to Rule 16 of the CCS (CCA) Rules which lays d_ov\_m the

procedure for‘imposihg minor penalty (emphasis supplied):- |
- “16. Procedure for imposing minof penalties

(1) Subject to the provisions of sub-rule (5) of Rule 15, no order imposing
on a Government servant any offthe penalties specuf ed in Clause (i) to
(iv) of Rule 11 shalil be made éxceptrafter- g ,

'{",‘i . L’ﬂ \\ |

(a) lnforming the Government servant in writing of the proposal to take
action against him and of the imputations of misconduct or
misbehaviour on which it is proposed to be taken, and giving him
reasonable” opportunity of making such representation as he may
wish to make against the proposal;

(b) holding an inguiry in the manner laid down in SUMQM_S_(M&)_Q
rule 14, in every case in which the Disciplinary Authority is of the

opinion that such inquiry is necessary;

(c) takmg the representation, 'if any, submitted by the Government
servant under clause (a) and the record of i mqmry, if any, held under
clause (b) into consideration; :

[(dy consulting the Commission where such consultation is
necessary. The Disciplinary Authority shall forward or cause to be
forwarded a copy of the advice of the Commission to the
Government servant who shall be required to submit, if he so
desires, his written representation or submission on the advice of the
Commission, to the Disciplinary Authority within fifteen days; and
(e) recording- a finding on each imputation or misconduct or
~ misbehavior]

g (1-A) Notwithstanding anything contained in clause (b) of sub-rule

(1), if in a case it is proposed after considering the representation, if
any, made by the Government servant under clause (a) of that sub-
rule, to withhold increments of pay and such withholding of
increments is likely to affect adversely the amount of pension
payable to the Government servant or to withhold increments of pay
for a period exceeding three years or to withhold increments of pay
with cumulative effect for any period, an inquiry shall be held in the
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manner laid down in sub-rules (3) to (23) of Rule 14, before making
any order imposing on the Government servant any such penalty.
(2) The record of the proceedings in such cases shall'include-

0] a copy of the intimation to the Government servant of the
proposal to take action against him; :

(i) a copy ‘of the statement of imputations of misconduct or
misbehaviour delivered to him;

(i} his representatioh, if any; .

(iv) the evidence produced during the inquiry, S

(v} the advice of the Commission, if any;

(vi)  ‘representation, if any, of the Government servant on the
advice of the Commission: : |
(Vi) ~ the findings on -each imputation of misconduct or
misbehavious; and :

(viii) the orders on the case together with the reasons therefor.]’

We would, in particufar, refer to Rufe 16(1)(b) which states that an enquiry

is to be held in the manner laidldqwmih%gb’imlg’s;(s-) to (23) of Rule 14, in every

(\)ﬁt ! ;r‘G‘ \
case in which the Dlscmhﬁ‘ary Aut ity 187%f, the opinion that such inquiry is
N S\ 17725 WA
necessary. _:’3 N\ fj
- #’kﬂ ~

In this context, -‘thi'a?e is ecord-tos how {_"t}at' the applicant sought

g nothing-onrecard-to;
77/ NNy
an_enquiry, . the dlscmhnary authority’ in! ?mm r penalty- /)roceedings did not

Y P
consider it fit to arrange for/a spemf c enqut her‘eof and as no provisions of

a % .(‘

\'W

Rule 16(1A) would apply\ we doc not,,ﬁnd*that/ here were any procedural

\M—.....’-»‘

infirmities by the disciplinary authornty.Jnﬁnot‘%Gnductlng an enquiry in minor

penalty proceedings.

(v) Another ground advanced by the applicant is that he was not directly
" involved in any financial foss to the Government. The respondents have stated
. “that a sum of Rs. 85,17,055.00 was found charged in the.discharge journal

."without eupporting paid vouchers. Even if the applicant was not directly involved -

in any fraud, his neghgence had led to non-detectlon of the issuing Post Offices

'wherefrom the discrepancies between cash and certificates had occurred. It is

noted here that the |mputatlon of misconduct was based on charges of
“negligence” and not on “fraud” which was a criminal offence. Had the applicant

been vigilant in preparing his objection memos, the discrepancies detected by

bt




/

17 o.a.320.2013

him could have been tracked to its source and the respondents could have taken

corrective action in this regard.

8.

We therefore refer to the orders of the disciplinary authority who had

analysed available evidence stating as follows:-

(i)
(i)

(iii)
(iv)

That, sufficient scope of natural justice was accorded to the applicant;
Tlhat', re.le\'/ant documents as well as applicant’'s submissions were
taken into account;

That, rules had been adhered to and

That, negligence of the applicant arising from procedural lapses were

serious in nature and, in partlcuiar the disciplinary authorify had
AN S tr LN

referred to the followmé(provrstons in hls(oéger -

?‘

“7.4. As ,pefEJPaL '
~should be forwardedf '- _ €
Official correctly forward d{*the objectro state‘me t to the Postmaster
Ranigan;.- But fie objectn /{t” t‘e nt~should b‘é specrf ¢ and distinct in
so far as thé bffice-wis€ 6reak-up 0,« f objected Jamount as well as
wanting certrf‘ cate /,are:?e{nceinéd {f-the objection statement is not
correctly prepared al further exerc;es/w E bee’ome futite.

\\
75 Format of an objectron statement is/in Form DG (PA)-335 as
prescribed in Para. 2355 of PAM/VoI/ Il. The form prescrlbes
mentioning of the - Post'~©ff ce_in respect of which the irregularity is
reported. In this case, the objectron memos under reference are faulty
and have not been completed with the names of defaulting Post
Offices.”

Next, we examine the orders of the appellate authority, who found that,

“while filing his appeal, the applicant, in his appeal, had not mentioned

o an_ythihg beyond what he had submitted in his statement of defence except

inreferring to harshness of punishment imposed upon him.

Thé appellate authority has further stated that identification or issue of-

objection statement is a critical function related to accounts check. The appellate

authority has further held that as-the applicant has not been able to prove that he

had'ﬂlled the objection memo accurately and as per the provisions of Postal

Accounts Manual Vol. |l, the appellate authority did not find that he could be

bt~
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absolvéd of the charg.es of negligence and the charges, being of the naﬁure of
minor penalty, was not excessive in his case.

Upon following the Hon’ble Apex Court's decision in High Court of
Judicature at Bombay v. Shashikant S. Patil, {2000} 1 SCC 416, we find that
in this ‘matter natural justice has not been denied, bias was not .established,

extraneous considerations were not detected, statutory provisions were not

 flouted and the punishment could not be called excessive given the established

charges. Hence, we are of the view that the orders of the disciplinary ahcj
appellate authorities do not ~call for any intervention in this matter.

9. It is seen, however, that the Chief.Post Master General, West Bengal
Circle in exercise of pév;fers conferred upon him, under Rule 29 of CCS (CCA)

4E

Rules, 1965, suo motu, re\nsed theLord 'T' uéd fbg the disciplinary authoruty and
m _

imposed a punishment .of 'r,e‘cove.,'xo(\ Ré}; ‘*{1?(100/ p m.\from the salary of the
~ ' s
applicant concerned. In tﬁ’s cogte&}vgﬂ é‘f_.e AQ the prov;sﬁt{ns of Rule 29 of the
: 5 ’Zé,f' TN PO
sA e, RN 4 whd
“29, Revision:
(1) Notwithstanding anythlng contamed in these rules-
(i) the President; or :
(ii) the Comptroller and Aud:tor-GeneraI in the case of a Government

servant serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department; or

i)y the Member (Personnel) Postal Services Board in the case of a

Government servant serving in or under the Postal Services Board and Adviser
(Human Resources Development), Department of Telecommunications in the
case of a Government servant serving in or under the Telecommunlcatlons

Board or
~(iv) " the Head of a Department directly under the Central Government, in the
- case of a Government servant serving in a department or office (not being the
}-.j.Secretanat or the Posts and Telegraphs Board), under the control of such Head
. of a Department; or ‘
(v) “ the appellate author:ty, within six months of the date of the order

proposed. to be revised or

(vi) “any other authority specified in this behalf by the President by a
general or special order, and within such time as may be prescribed in such
general or special order;

may at any time, either on his or its own motion or otherwise call for the records
of any inquiry and revise any order made under these rules or under the rules .
repealed by rule 34 from which an appeal is allowed, but fro;m which no appeal

—
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has been preferred or from which no appeal is allowed, after consultaiion with the
Commission where such consultation is necessary, and may-

(a) confirm, modify or set aside the order; or :
(b) confirm, reduce, enhance or set aside the penalty |mposed by the
order, or impose any penalty where no penalty has been imposed; or,
(c)y remit the case to the authority which made the order to or any other

authority directing such authority to make such further enqwry as it may consider
proper in the circumstances of the case; or

(d) pass such other orders as it may deem fit: :

Provided that no order imposing or enhancing any penalty shall be made by any
revising authority unless the Government servant concerned. has been given a
reasonable opportunity of making a representatlon against the penalty proposed
and where |t is proposed to impose any of the penalties specified in clauses (v) to
(ix) of rule 11 or to enhance the penalty imposed by the order sought to be
revised to any of the penalties specified in those clauses, and if an inquiry under
rule 14 has not already been held in the case no such penalty shall be imposed
except after an inquiry in the manner laid down in rule 14 subject to the
provisions of rule 19, and except after cdnsultation with the Commission where
such consultation is necessary : '

Provided further that no power of revision shall be exercised by the Comptroller
and Auditor-General, Member (Personnel), Postal Services Board, Adviser
(Human Resources Department), Department of Telecommunlcatlons or the
Head of Department, as the case may be, unless-

(i)  the authority which made the order in appeal, or .

(i) the authority to which an appeal would lie, where no appeal has been
preferred, is subordinate to him. :

~{2)  No proceeding for revision shall be commenced until after-

(M the expiry of the period of limitation for an appeal, or

(i) the disposal of the appeal, where any such appeal has been preferred.

3) An application for revision shall be dealt with in the same manner as if it
were an appeal under these rules.”

The Ld. Counsel for the aﬁplicant had referred to certain judicial

pronouncements in O.A. No. 1448 of 2013 dated 19.11.2014 in which the
' '.'Trlbunal had quashed the order passed by the Chief Post Master General
;';.Qexerc:smg h:s powers under Rule 29 of the CCS (CCA) Rules in wolatnon of the

4'.".~"pr__0w3|ons therein. We are of the considered view that the applicant being

similarly circumstanced, the decision arrived at in O.A. No. 1448 of 2013 will also
apply in the case of the épplicant We also refer to the directions of the
Chandigarh Bench of the Tribunal in O A. No. 744/PB/2009 dated 2. 9 2009 in

wh!ch it was held that unless the person concerned is dlrectly responsnb]e for

‘M
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misappropriating. any amount or causing pecuniary loss to the Government, no
recovery can be made from the applicant. We also agree with the findings in O.A.
No. 1961 of 2010 dated.3.6.2615 in whibﬁ th.e Tribunal in referring to C.N.
Harihara Nandanan v. Presidency Post Master, Madras and another,
reportéd' in (1988) 8 Administrative Tribunal Cases page 6}3 by the
. Ahmedabad Bench of the Tfibunal J.M. Makwana v. UOI and othérs reportéd
in 2002 (1) ATJ 283 and by the Cuttack Bench of the: Tnbunal in O. A No. 634 of
2009 disposed of on 11" November, 2010 (Sukomal Bag v. UOI & ors), (upheld
by the Hon'ble High Court of Onssa vzde order dated 22.8.2011 in WP (C) No.
4343 of 2011), held that recovery for contributory lapses in negligenée is held.to

be illegal.

10.‘ Accordmgly, we hold the:(thlsi‘l'nbunélr“d ges n ot deem it fit to’ lnterVene in

™,
the orders of the dnscmhnary authorlty"’ tF’é’?‘appellgtg,a thority dated 15.6.2010
"\ & s

and 11.3.2011 respectsvely The

|a| R’gxl ion Petition declaring

|

g i »?;;"’ 3 4 ~
competency of the dlSClpllnawwn??fi1ﬁle*ajthorltyrrespectnvely, not being
'y, a RSN i
successfully chaiiengeé*’shall also"ho!i.ggodj The didefs of the Reviewing
e, % 7 /'\
' Authonty dated 15.6. 2011 érdenr@recoveryﬁ“é@ever? |s/quashed and set aside

\, S ‘F i S A
as being violative of" Rule’ 29 of | the~CCS (CCA):&JIB@ 1965. The respondent

o
""'— i amacsn o

authorities will refund the amount recevered*from the apphcant within six weeks

of the date of recelpt of this order.

11.  With these directions, the O.A. is dlsposed of. No costs

o,
ST 3 -Re T . L
" (Dr: Nandita Chatterjee) : o (Bidisha Baf{e/jee)
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